

- 2 -

Court File No.: CV-23-00707330-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:
ENLIGHTENED FUNDING CORPORATION
Applicant
- and -
VELOCITY ASSET AND CREDIT CORPORATION AND
926749 ONTARIO LTD. O/A CLONSILLA AUTO SALES AND LEASING

Respondents
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED
SERVICE LIST
(as at February 22, 2024)
	TO:
	THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7
Fax:	(416) 304-1313

Rebecca Kennedy 
Email:	rkennedy@tgf.ca 
Tel:	(416) 304-0558
Derek Harland
Email:	dharland@tgf.ca
Tel:	(416) 304-0599

Lawyers to Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed receiver and manager of Velocity Asset and Credit Corporation and 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto.

	AND TO:
	DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.
8 Adelaide St W #200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9

Jorden Sleeth
Email:	jsleeth@deloitte.ca 
Tel:	(416) 819-2312

Richard Williams
Email:	richwilliams@deloitte.ca
Tel:	(416) 258-8761

Court-appointed receiver and manager of Velocity Asset and Credit Corporation and 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto.

	AND TO:
	BENNETT JONES LLP
3400 One First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 130
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4

Raj Sahni 
Email:	SahniR@bennettjones.com
Tel:	(416) 777-4804

Aiden Nelms
Email:	NelmsA@bennettjones.com
Tel:	(416) 777-4642

Michael Shakra 
Email:	ShakraM@bennettjones.com
Tel:	(416) 777-6236

Milan Singh 
Email:	 singhcheemam@bennettjones.com
Tel:	(416) 777-5527

Lawyers for the Applicant, Enlightened Funding Corporation

	AND TO:
	GOWLING WLG LLP
100 King St W Suite 1600
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5
David Cohen
Email:	david.cohen@gowlingwlg.com
Tel: 	(416) 369-6667

Haddon Murray
Email: haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 	(416) 862-3604

Kate Yurkovich
Email:	kate.yurkovich@gowlingwlg.com
Tel: 	(416) 862-4342

Lawyers for Peoples Trust Company of Canada

	AND TO:
	HALCYON LEGAL
460 W Hunt Club Rd #206
Ottawa, ON K2E 0B8

Chadwick Boyd
Email: chadwick@halcyonlegal.ca
Tel: 	(613) 763-4543


	AND TO:
	BMO BANK OF MONTREAL
First Canadian Place #2100
Toronto, ON M5X 1A1

Miroulla Kypri
Email: miroulla.kypri@bmo.com 


	AND TO:
	ENLIGHTENED FUNDING CORPORATION
1100 Burloak Drive, Suite 702
Burlington, ON L7L 6B2

Eamonn Glavey 
Managing Partner
Email:	eg@enlightenedcapital.net 


	AND TO:
	TORKIN MANES LLP
151 Yonge St #1500
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7

Chaim Sapirman
Email: csapirman@torkinmanes.com
Tel:     (416) 777-5196


	AND TO:
	CLONSILLA AUTO SALES
809 Clonsilla Ave 
Peterborough, ON K9J 5Y

Hugh Waddell
Email: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com


	AND TO:
	HUGH WADDELL

Email: hughwaddell1@gmail.com 


	AND TO:
	KESLASSY FREEDMAN GELFAND LLP
2345 Yonge Street, Suite 300
Toronto, ON M4P 2E5

David Steinberg
Email: david@kfglaw.ca 

Lawyer for Hugh Waddell


	and to:
	BENNETT BANKRUPTCY LAW
25 Adelaide Street East
Suite 1320
Toronto, ON M5C 3A1

Frank Bennett:
Email: bennett@ican.net

Lawyer for Hugh and Nancy Waddell

	and to:
	EWART O’DWYER
311 George Street North, Suite 103
Peterborough, ON K9J 3H3

John Ewart
Email: jewart@ewartodwyer.com

Lawyer for Auto Connect Sales Inc.


	AND TO:
	COX AUTOMOTIVE INC 
East Tower, 2700 Matheson Blvd E Suite 700W
Mississauga, ON L4W 4V9 

Deborah Snary
Email: deborah.snary2@coxautoinc.com

Susan Kovacs
Email: susan.kovacs@coxautoinc.com


	AND TO:
	MERCHANT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
200 – 171 Water St.
Vancouver, BC V6B 1A7 

Email: info@merchantopportunitiesfund.com


	AND TO:
	CWB NATIONAL LEASING
1525 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9

Email: customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com


	AND TO:
	POLLEY FAITH LLP
TD North Tower
77 King Street West, Suite 2110
Toronto, ON M5K 2A1

Jeff Haylock
Tel:     (416) 365-0404
Email: jhaylock@polleyfaith.com 

Lawyers for Beacon FSA Inc.


	AND TO:
	CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
40 Temperance Street, Suite 3200
Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4

Monique Sassi
Tel:     (416) 860-6886
Email: msassi@cassels.com 

Lawyers for Nextgear Capital Corporation

	AND TO:
	AUTOMOTIVE FINANCE CORPORATION
55 Auction Lane
Brampton, ON L6T 5P4

Matthew Morgentaler
Email: matthew.morgentaler@autofinance.com 


	AND TO:
	VAULT CREDIT CORPORTION
41 Scarsdale Rd Unit 5 
North York, ON M3B 2R2 

Diana Ortis
Email: dortis@vaultcredit.ca


	AND TO:
	AILERON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
3401 W Cypress St STE 101
Tampa, FL 33607, United States

Edward Furtak
Email: efurtak@aileroncapital.com 


	AND TO:
	SID KARMAZYN

Email: skca@idirect.com


	AND TO:
	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA) 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 


	AND TO:
	MINISTER OF FINANCE
INSOLVENCY UNIT
6th Floor, 33 King Street West
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5

Leslie Crawford
Tel:     (905) 433-5657
Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 

Insolvency Unit
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 


	AND TO:
	CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6

Pat Confalone
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca 
Tel:      (416) 954-6514 
Fax:     (416) 964-6411


	AND TO:
	ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL
65 Overlea Blvd, Suite 300
Toronto ON M4H 1P1

Michael Rusek
Email: michael.rusek@omvic.on.ca 

David Dailly
Email: david.dailly@omvic.on.ca 


	AND TO:
	SPIZZIRRI LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Two Morneau Shepell Centre
Suite 900
Toronto, ON M3C 1W3

Frank Spizzirri
Email:	frank@spizzirrilaw.ca  
Tel:	(647) 243-5897

Lawyers for Jaqstan Consulting Inc. o/a AutoLoans 4 You


	AND TO:
	WILDEBOER DELLELCE LLP
365 Bay Street, Suite 800
Toronto, ON M5H 2V1

Geoffrey Cher
Email:	gcher@wildlaw.ca  
Tel:	(416) 361-4793

Liza Quail
Email:	lquail@wildlaw.ca 
Tel:	(416) 361-2936

Lawyers for Northlake Financial ULC

	AND TO:
	ROSS NASSERI LLP
123 John Street
Toronto, ON M5V 2E2

Sarah Walker
Email:	swalker@rossnasseri.com
Tel:	(416) 572-4904

Lawyers for Go To Loans Inc. 


	AND TO:
	KAWARTHA CREDIT UNION
14 Hunter Street
Peterborough, ON

Kathy Warner
Email:	kwarner@kawarthacu.com
Tel:	(705) 743-9966 x 7328
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(as at February 22, 2024)
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